

S/L 101-102
29.02.2024
Court No.654
SD

WPA 4743 of 2013
With
WPA 17791 of 2013

M/s. Shresth (India) Pvt. Ltd. & Anr.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Chayan Gupta
Mr. Rittick Chowdhury
Mr. Soumyajyoti Nandy
Mr. Gayan Prakash

...for the Petitioners.

Mr. Suman Ghosh
Mr. Sanatan Panja
Mr. Arjun Roy Mukherjee
Ms. Kalpita Paul

...for the State.

Mr. Sirsanya Bandyopadhyay
Mr. Tirthankar Dey
Mr. Arka Kumar Nag

...for the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation.

On the prayer of learned advocate for the petitioners, leave is granted to the petitioners to amend the cause title of the writ petition being WPA 17791 of 2013 by incorporating “*Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation*” as party-respondent no.11 in the writ petition.

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioners is taken on record.

Mr. Chayan Gupta, learned advocate for the petitioners submits that in spite of getting opportunity the Bidhannagar Municipal Corporation being respondent nos.5 to 8 as well as the State-respondents has not filed any report in the form of affidavit.

Mr. Tirthankar Dey, learned advocate for the respondent nos.5 to 8 seeks accommodation of one week to file report in the form of affidavit.

Learned advocate for the State-respondents also seeks accommodation to file report.

Let such report in the form of affidavit be filed by the State-respondents as well as respondent nos.5 to 8 in WPA 17791 of 2013 within a period of one week. Exception to such report be filed within one week thereafter.

Let the matter appear after a period of two weeks.

(Bivas Pattanayak, J.)